
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 30 

November 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 56) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
12. PRESENTATION - LONDON CIV 
 To receive a presentation from the London CIV. 

 
 For Information 
 
13. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT: ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE 

(ESG) DRAFT POLICY AND ACTION PLAN - TO FOLLOW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
  
14. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW PROPOSAL - CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE 

HOUSE ESTATES 
 Report of the Chamberlain and Mercer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
15. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 96) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
 

Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

Kate Brett -           Mercer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Hewitt, Deputy 
Philip Woodhouse, Alexander Barr, Henry Colthurst and Ian Seaton. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 October 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. 
 
On applications for elected professional client status, the Board noted that 
MIFID II would come into effect as of 3 January 2018. The Board was advised 
that there had been a reasonable amount of responses to the 32 letters sent to 
a combination of fund managers, advisors and counterparties. Reminders 
would be sent out the following week to those that had not confirmed the results 
of their opt-up application reviews. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for October 2017. The report detailed the list of 
current investments and their performance and provided an update on the 
general economic outlook.  
 
Members noted that the Corporation’s current treasury investments amounted 
to £860m with a weighted average rate of return of 0.53%. A Member queried 
the number of local authorities that appeared on the list of current investments. 
The Chamberlain confirmed that these were short-term deposits over which 
durations local authorities offered competitive lending rates. The recent rise in 
base rate had not fully filtered through all the money markets yet but the 
expectation is this will begin to impact the portfolio’s overall return in the coming 
months. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017-18  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the mid-year 
treasury management review for the 2017/18 financial year. The Board was 
advised the Corporation was in the process of selecting an Ultra Short 
Dated/Short Dated Bond Fund as an additional mandate for its cash balances. 
A shortlist of fund managers had been drawn up for consideration by the 
Chamberlain and in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman the 
final selection process would shortly be carried out.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10-17        3 
18-19        - 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.  
 

12. ESG SURVEY RESULTS  
The Board received the results of the recent ESG Survey, presented by Mercer.  
 

13. CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGY REVIEW 
PROPOSAL  
The Board considered a report of Mercer. 
 

14. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS  
 
a) Investment Monitoring Report to 30 September 2017  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report  
 
The Board received a report of Mercer. 
 

15. LONDON CIV: APPOINTMENT OF MULTI ASSET MANAGER AND 
PRIVATE DEBT MANAGER  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Members asked questions on matters relating to the work of the Board. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Board discussed urgent business. 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 1st February 2018. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage 
Progress Update 

1. 
5 September 
2017 

Applications for Elected Professional 
Client Status (MIFID II) 

Corporate 
Treasurer / 

Chamberlain 
3 January 2018 

Fully opted up with all 
counterparties/ investment 
managers/consultants for whom an 
election to professional status was 
required 

 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



December 2017

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Monthly Economic Summary
City Of London Corporation

 General Economy

Compared to November, in which we saw the first rate rise in a decade as well as a Budget, December was relatively tame. Most economic 

figures continued the trends we have seen throughout the year as markets and geopolitical positions generally remained unchanged. 

The first economic release of the month was the Purchasing Manager’s Index (PMI) survey for the manufacturing sector, which came in at a four 

year high of 58.2, exceeding polled expectations of 56.5. This figure suggests that growth in the sector has further accelerated in Q4, with 

sterling’s slide seemingly providing ample support for manufacturers. Construction PMI also exceeded expectations of 51.0; the actual figure 

coming in at 53.1. Services PMI came in slightly below expectations of 55.0 at 53.8, however for many analysts this was arguably a simple 

reversal of October’s sharp rise. The figure is still a little higher than Q3’s average of 53.5.  The survey did however suggest that cost p
[...]
ate Maturity Date
Lowest Long 

Term Rating

Historic 

Risk of 

Default

1 Leeds Building Society 2,000,000 0.37% 16/08/2017 16/05/2018 A- 0.021%

1 Nationwide Building Society 13,800,000 0.37% 16/08/2017 16/05/2018 A 0.021%

1 Goldman Sachs International Bank 30,000,000 0.87% 19/05/2017 18/05/2018 A 0.021%

1 Leeds Building Society 5,000,000 0.37% 05/09/2017 05/06/2018 A- 0.024%

1 Leeds Building Society 5,000,000 0.37% 07/09/2017 07/06/2018 A- 0.024%

1 Goldman Sachs International Bank 20,000,000 1.02% 03/07/2017 02/07/2018 A 0.028%

1 Lloyds Bank Plc 15,000,000 0.75% 03/11/2017 03/08/2018 A 0.033%

1 Barclays Bank Plc 25,000,000 0.76% 29/09/2017 28/09/2018 A 0.042%

1 Goldman Sachs International Bank 20,000,000 0.95% 26/09/2017 01/10/2018 A 0.042%

1 Barclays Bank Plc 36,000,000 0.77% 04/10/2017 03/10/2018 A 0.043%

1 Total Investments £873,400,000 0.56% 0.013%P
age 11



City Of London Corporation

Portfolio Composition by Link Asset Services' Suggested Lending Criteria

Portfolios weighted average risk number = 3.38

WARoR = Weighted Average Rate of Return
WAM = Weighted Average Time to Maturity

% of Colour Amount of % of Call Excluding Calls/MMFs/USDBFs

% of Portfolio Amount in Calls Colour in Calls in Portfolio WARoR WAM WAM at Execution WAM WAM at Execution

Yellow 32.05% £279,900,000 54.27% £151,900,000 17.39% 0.36% 19 61 41 133

Pink1 0.00% £0 0.00% £0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0

Pink2 6.30% £55,000,000 100.00% £55,000,000 6.30% 0.76% 0 0 0 0

Purple 0.00% £0 0.00% £0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0

Blue 0.00% £0 0.00% £0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0

Orange 16.44% £143,600,000 23.47% £33,700,000 3.86% 0.57% 70 170 84 215

Red 40.63% £354,900,000 28.18% £100,000,000 11.45% 0.67% 141 255 159 318

Green 4.58% £40,000,000 0.00% £0 0.00% 0.59% 121 320 121 320

No Colour 0.00% £0 0.00% £0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0

100.00% £873,400,000 39.00% £340,600,000 39.00% 0.56% 80 166 112 252

Yellow Yellow Calls Pink1 Pink1 Calls Pink2 Pink2 Calls
Purple Purple Calls Blue Blue Calls Orange Orange C
[...]
number 150403. Registered office: 6th Floor, 65 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7NQ. For further information, visit 
www.linkassetservices.com/legal-regulatory-status. 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: Date: 

Financial Investment Board 1 February 2018 

Subject: 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Tom Broughton– Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

The attached document sets out the City’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19.  The document includes the various 
Prudential Indicators required to be set for the City Fund to ensure that the City’s 
capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  The main proposals 
within the document are incorporated within the separate report entitled “City Fund - 
2018 Budget Report” being considered by the Finance Committee on 20 February 
2018 and by the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018.   

The only change to the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement for 2018/19 is to the Non-Specified Investments (Appendix 4) where, 
following discussions with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Financial 
Investment Board, Short Dated Bond Funds have been included. It should be noted 
that Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds were previously classified under Money Market 
Funds but now must be classified separately; the City currently has three such funds 
outlined in Appendix 5. 

The key areas to highlight are: 

 As at 31 December 2017, the City had cash balances totalling some £873.4m.  
The majority of balances are held for payment to third parties; they are either 
restricted reserves, or will be drawndown over the coming years to fund various 
projects, such as the Museum of London. A 10 year cash flow forecast is being 
completed at the request of Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and we will 
therefore review the appropriate balances to be maintained in light of that forecast. 

 In assessing the creditworthiness of prospective counter-parties the City uses a 
risk weighted scoring system rather than just using the lowest rating from the 
credit rating agencies (section 7.2). This is unchanged from previous years. 

 It is proposed that the City continues to be prepared to lend monies for up to three 
years’ duration based on risk assessments for each opportunity undertaken by 
Treasury Officers and discussed with the Chamberlain. As the current returns on 
deposits for 2 and 3 years are considered insufficient, no new long-term deposits 
have been made (sections 7.4 & 7.5). 

 In consultation with its Treasury Management advisors, Link Asset Services, 
(previously known as Capita Asset Services) the City is in the process of selecting 
one or more Ultra Short Dated/Short Dated Bond Fund as an additional mandate 
for its cash balances. 

 It is anticipated that the City will remain debt free during 2018/19 but it should be 
noted that is possible that there may be a borrowing requirement in future years, 
depending on the funding strategy for the Museum of London project (section 6).  
It is unlikely that there will be a borrowing requirement before 2020/2021 and the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy will be 
amended when necessary. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 New European Money Market Fund regulations are due to come into effect from 
21 July 2018. There are currently two broad categories of Money Market Funds 
(MMFs): short-term MMFs and standard MMFs. Under existing regulations, the 
standard MMF can only be run as a variable net asset value (VNAV) fund, while 
the short-term MMF can be run as either a constant net asset value (CNAV) or 
VNAV fund. The new regulations introduce a couple of changes to the short-term 
MMF category (Appendix 4).  

 A Minimal Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement now must be included as 
the City makes use of internal borrowing to fund Capital expenditure. The MRP 
Policy statement for 2017/18 is included at Appendix 3 and will be updated for 
2018/19 and included in the “City Fund – 2018 Budget Report” for the February 
Finance Committee and March Court of Common Council. 

 Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 
(“MiFID II”) from 3 January 2018, financial service institutions (fund managers, 
advisors, consultants, banks etc.) must automatically categorise local authority 
Treasury Management Functions as “retail clients”.  The City of London, acting as 
Treasury Managers, has successfully opted up to “elective professional client” 
status for all relevant institutions to maintain all previously existing investment 
relationships. 

 Members are asked to consider whether a short training event should be run for 
the Board which could be advantageous and would be considered to be best 
practice. 

The main changes to the document from last year’s version are highlighted in yellow. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that:  

(i) the Financial Investment Board reviews and approves the attached Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19, 
and submits it to the Court for formal adoption. 

(ii) A short training event be organised for the Board. 

 

Annex 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19 

Tom Broughton 

Group Accountant – Pensions & Treasury Management 
T:  020 7332 1137 
E: Tom.Broughton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 24

mailto:Tom.Broughton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
 

AND 
 
 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 

 
2018/19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issue Date: 23/01/2018 

Page 25



 

  

Pa
[...]
PFA Requirements 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy‟s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council (the Court) on 3 March 2010: 

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

(i) The City of London Corporation will create and maintain, as the cornerstones 
for effective treasury management: 

 A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives 
and approach to risk management of its treasury management activities 

 Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the manner in 
which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, 
and prescribing how it will manage and control those activities. 

(ii) This organisation (i.e. the Court of Common Council) will receive reports on its 
treasury management policies, practices and activities, including as a 

Page 27



minimum an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year 
review and an annual report after its close. 

(iii) The Court of Common Council delegates responsibility for the implementation 
and regular monitoring of its treasury management policies to the Finance 
Committee and the Financial Investment Board; the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions is delegated to the 
Chamberlain, who will act in accordance with the organisation‟s policy 
statement and TMPs and, if he/she is a CIPFA member, CIPFA‟s Standard of 
Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

(iv) The Court of Common Council nominates the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies. 

1.4. Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations require the 
City to „have regard to‟ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for the 
next three years to ensure that the City‟s capital investment plans are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Court of Common Council to set out its treasury 
strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required 
by Investment Guidance issued subsequent to the Act) (included in  section 7 of 
this report); this sets out the City‟s policies for managing its investments and for 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments.  

The suggested strategy for 2018/19 in respect of the required aspects of the 
treasury management function is based upon the treasury officers‟ views on 
interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the City‟s 
treasury adviser, Link Asset Services, Treasury Solutions.   

The strategy covers: 

 the current treasury position 

 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the City 

 prospects for interest rates 

 the borrowing strategy 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need 

 debt rescheduling 

 the investment strategy 

 creditworthiness policy 

 policy on use of external service providers. 

These elements cover the requirements of the local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, the CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and the CLG Investment Guidance. 

  

Page 28



1.5. Balanced Budget Requirement 

It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for the City to produce a balanced budget.  In particular, Section 32 
requires a local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year 
to include the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, 
therefore, means that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level 
whereby increases in charges to revenue from: 

1. increases in interest charges caused by increased borrowing to finance 
additional capital expenditur
[...]
ed by Link Asset Services, our treasury advisors, 
on all active counterparties that comply with the criteria below.  Any counterparty 
failing to meet the criteria would be omitted from the counterparty (dealing) list.  
Any rating changes, rating Watches (notification of a likely change), rating 
Outlooks (notification of a possible longer term bias outside the central rating view) 
are provided to officers almost immediately after they occur and this information is 
considered before dealing.  For instance, a negative rating Watch applying to a 
counterparty would result in a temporary suspension, which will be reviewed in 
light of market conditions.   
The criteria for providing a pool of high quality investment counterparties (both 
specified and non-specified investments) are: 

 Banks 1 – good credit quality – the City will only use banks which: 

(i) are UK banks; and/or 

(ii) are non-UK and domiciled in a country which has a minimum sovereign 
long-term rating of AAA (Fitch rating)  

and have, as a minimum the following Fitch, credit rating: 

(i) Short-term F1 
(ii) Long-term A 

 

 Banks 2 – Part Nationalised UK banks –Royal Bank of Scotland.  This bank 
can be included if it continues to be part nationalised, or it meets the ratings in 
Banks 1 above. 

Page 34



 Banks 3 – The City‟s own banker (Lloyds Banking Group) for transactional 
purposes if the bank falls below the above criteria, although in this case, 
balances will be minimised in both monetary size and duration. 

 Bank subsidiary and treasury operation -   The City will use these where the 
parent bank has provided an appropriate guarantee or has the necessary 
ratings outlined above.  This criteria is particularly relevant to City Re Limited, 
the City‟s Captive insurance company, which deposits funds with bank 
subsidiaries in Guernsey. 

 Building Societies – The City may use all societies which: 

(i) have assets in excess of £9bn; or 

(ii) meet the ratings for banks outlined 
[...]
 invested for over 364 
days 

£200m £300m £300m £300m £300m 

 (per maturity date)      

 

TABLE 2: Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing 
during 2015/16 

upper limit lower limit 

- under 12 months  0% 0% 

- 12 months and within 24 months 0% 0% 

- 24 months and within 5 years 0% 0% 

- 5 years and within 10 years 0% 0% 

- 10 years and above 0% 0% 

 

Page 46



MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 
 
To ensure that capital expenditure funded by borrowing is ultimately financed, the City Fund 
is required to make a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) when the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) is positive. A positive CFR is indicative of an underlying need to borrow. 
 
A positive CFR will arise when capital expenditure is funded by „borrowing‟, either external 
(loans from third parties) or internal (use of cash balances held by the City Fund). The 
current Budget Strategy for the City Fund does not envisage any external borrowing, subject 
to the funding strategy for the Museum of London relocation which has yet to be agreed. 
 
As at 31 March 2017 the City Fund CFR is expected to become positive for the first time as 
a result of internal borrowing. This has arisen through funding of capital expenditure from 
cash received from long lease premiums which are deferred in accordance with accounting 
standards. This deferred income is released to revenue over the life of the leases to which it 
relates, typically between 125 and 250 years. 
 
The City‟s MRP policy is based on a mechanism to ensure that the deferred income used to 
finance capital expenditure is not then „used again‟ when it is released to revenue. The 
amount of the annual MRP is therefore to be equal to the amount of the deferred income 
released, resulting in an overall neutral impact on the bottom line. 
 
The MRP liability for 2016/17 is zero. The MRP liability for 2017/18 is estimated at £896k. 
Subsequent year MRPs are to be equal to the deferred income to be rele
[...]
 is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	Annex A to Monthly Investment Report 31-12-17
	Annex B to Monthly Investment Report 31-12-17

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2018-19
	Treasury Mgmt Strategy Statement  Annual Investment Strategy 2018-19 FINAL 23-01-2018 v4

	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	13 Responsible Investment: Environment, Social and Governance (ESG) Draft Policy and Action Plan
	13 - 2018-1-23 COL_Draft RI policy_December 2017

	14 Investment Strategy Review Proposal - City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	14 - COL CC and BHE Strategy review proposal

	15 Investment Performance Monitoring Report to 30 November 2017
	15 - IP Monitoring to 30 Nov 2017 - App B
	IP Monitoring to 30 Nov 2017 - App C i
	IP Monitoring to 30 Nov 2017 - App C ii
	IP Monitoring to 30 Nov 2017 - App C iii
	IP Monitoring to 30 Nov 2017 - App C iiii




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 1 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Deputy Clare James 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Hewitt, Deputy 
Philip Woodhouse and Tim Levene. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alexander Barr declared a standing interest in Aberdeen Standard Investments. 
 
Deputy Pollard declared a personal interest in the London CIV. 
 
Henry Colthurst declared an interest by virtue of being a member of the 
Hackney Pensions Board. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 November 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Board noted that fund 
managers would have to formally consider CoL credentials to be deemed a 



professional investor under MIFID II rules before taking part in ‘beauty 
parades’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for December 2017. The report detailed the list of 
current investments and their performance and provided an update on the 
general economic outlook. 
 
Members noted that the Corporation’s current treasury investments amounted 
to £873m with a weighted average rate of return of 0.56%. The recent rise in 
base rate was beginning to filter through. The Board noted that cashflow 
planning was important as potentially significant expenditure on upcoming 
capital building projects were likely to influence investment decisions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018-19  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain considering the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (TMSS) for 
2018/19. The report was an annual review and would go on to the Finance 
Committee and Court of Common Council for approval. The Chamberlain 
proposed to request that if the strategy was agreed by the Court of Common 
Council, it should be implemented from the day it is agreed, as opposed to the 
start of the next financial year. 
 
The Board noted that a ten-year cashflow forecast was being prepared at the 
request of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, and cash balances would 
be reviewed in light of the forecast. The Board noted the addition of Short 
Dated Bond Funds to the list of non-specified investments and the 
recategorization of Money Market Funds under ESMA rules in the list of 
specified investments. The latest Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 
statement (for 2017/18) was included in the appendix and this would be 
updated with the 2018/19 MRP policy statement which was currently being 
drafted before the TMSS is considered by Finance Committee and then 
submitted to the Court. 
 
The Board noted that the treasury management services at Capita Asset 
Services (who are the City’s treasury advisors) had been sold to Link Asset 
Services. The Chamberlain proposed that a short training event be organised 
for the Board. The training would be delivered by Link Asset Services in the 
new municipal year and would cover all aspect of Treasury Management with 
particular attention to borrowing. Members asked that the training be short, or 
arranged over more than one session if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 



(i) Approves the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2018/19, and submits it to the Court for formal 
adoption, requesting it be implemented from the day it is agreed; and 

 
(ii) Agrees that a short training event be organised for the Board in the new 

municipal year. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10-15        3 
16-17        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 
2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 

12. PRESENTATION - LONDON CIV  
The Board received a presentation from the London CIV. 
 

13. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT: ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL AND 
GOVERNANCE (ESG) DRAFT POLICY AND ACTION PLAN  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain on responsible investment. 

 
 

14. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW PROPOSAL - CITY'S CASH AND 
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning investment 
strategy review for City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates. 
 

15. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 
2017  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  



There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded the Board of the Investment Committee dinner which 
would take place at the Barbican.  
 
The next meeting of the Financial Investment Board was scheduled for 
Thursday 22 March 2018. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.08 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


